

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

KELLEY ANDREA BOSECKER,

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case
No. SC16-1387

The Florida Bar File
No. 2016-10,959 (6C) (OSC)

ANSWER BRIEF

Katrina S. Brown, Bar Counsel
Florida Bar No. 85373
Chardean Mavis Hill, Bar Counsel
Florida Bar No. 58997
The Florida Bar, Tampa Branch
4200 George J. Bean Parkway
Suite 2580
Tampa, Florida 33607-1496
(813) 875-9821
kschaffhouser@floridabar.org
chill@floridabar.org

Adria E. Quintela, Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Lakeshore Plaza II, Suite 130
1300 Concord Terrace
Sunrise, Florida 33323
(954) 835-0233
Florida Bar No. 897000
aquintel@floridabar.org

John F. Harkness, Jr.
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 123390
jharkness@floridabar.org

Joshua E. Doyle
Executive Director Designate
The Florida Bar
651 E. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600
Florida Bar No. 25902
jdoyle@floridabar.org

RECEIVED, 12/01/2017 03:53:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

 STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT10

 I. THE REFEREE PROPERLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED RULES AND PRACTICED LAW WHILE SUSPENDED10

 II. THE REFEREE PROPERLY MADE FINDINGS OF FACT CONCERNING CONDUCT NOT CHARGED IN THE BAR’S PETITION FOR CONTEMPT AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE26

 III. THE REFEREE PROPERLY DENIED RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO RE-OPEN EVIDENCE TO ALLOW INTRODUCTION OF TWO MITIGATION EXHIBITS29

 IV. DISBARMENT IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION31

 A. STANDARDS REQUIRE DISBARMENT32

 B. CASE LAW REQUIRES DISBARMENT.....42

 V. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDED SANCTION DOES NOT DENY RESPONDENT EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE LAW46

CONCLUSION.....48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE49

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN.....50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ardis v. Ardis</i> , 130 So. 3d 791 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	31
<i>Florida Bar v. Brown</i> , 635 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1994).....	32, 42, 43
<i>Florida Bar v. Brownstein</i> , 953 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 2007)	7
<i>Florida Bar v. Carlon</i> , 820 So. 2d 891 (Fla. 2002)	10
<i>Florida Bar v. Committe</i> , 916 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2005).....	27
<i>Florida Bar v. Del Pino</i> , 955 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 2007)	8
<i>Florida Bar v. Forrester</i> , 916 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 2005).....	44, 45
<i>Florida Bar v. Frederick</i> , 756 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2000).....	24
<i>Florida Bar v. Fredericks</i> , 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1999)	25, 26
<i>Florida Bar v. Golden</i> , 563 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 1990).....	23
<i>Florida Bar v. Greene</i> , 589 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1991).....	24, 44, 46
<i>Florida Bar v. Herman</i> , 8 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 2009)	8, 40
<i>Florida Bar v. Korones</i> , 752 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 2000).....	42
<i>Florida Bar v. Kossow</i> , 912 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 2005)	8
<i>Florida Bar v. Lobasz</i> , 64 So. 3d 1167 (Fla. 2011)	43
<i>Florida Bar v. Nicnick</i> , 963 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 2007)	7, 10, 26, 40
<i>Florida Bar v. Norkin</i> , 183 So. 3d 1018 (Fla. 2015)	12, 43, 44
<i>Florida Bar v. Nowacki</i> , 697 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1997)	26-27
<i>Florida Bar v. Porter</i> , 684 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1996)	7
<i>Florida Bar v. Rotstein</i> , 835 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2002)	7

<i>Florida Bar v. Thomson</i> , 310 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1975).....	24
<i>Florida Bar v. Tipler</i> , 8 So. 3d 1109 (Fla. 2009).....	27
<i>Florida Bar v. Townsend</i> , 145 So. 3d 775 (Fla. 2014)	26, 27, 28
<i>Florida Bar v. Vaughn</i> , 608 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1992).....	27
<i>Petition of Florida State Bar Ass’n</i> , 186 So. 280 (Fla. 1938)	47

Rules

R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-1.1	47
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-1.2	48
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-4.1	32
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-5.1	3, 32
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-5.1(e).....	2, 9, 13, 26, 38
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-5.1(h)	2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 26, 35, 36, 38, 39, 45
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-6.1	3, 5, 14, 15, 24, 32
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-6.1(c).....	2, 5, 9, 13, 14, 26, 38
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-6.1(d)	47, 48
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 3-6.1(d)(1).....	47
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-8.4(c).....	2, 9, 25, 26, 38

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 3.0	33
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.6	33
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 4.61	33, 34, 35
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sancs. 6.1	33

Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 6.11	33, 36
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 7.1	33
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 8.0	33
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 8.1	33, 36
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.2	33
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.22(a)	37
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.22(b)	37
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.22(d)	38
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.22(g)	38
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.22(i)	39
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.3	33
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(b)	40
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(d)	40
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(e)	40
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(g)	40, 41
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. 9.32(l)	40, 41
Fla. Stds. Imposing Law. Sanctions. Definitions	35
<u>Other</u>	
Art. V, § 15, Fla. Const.	48
